## State of Maryland 2010 Bond Bill Fact Sheet

1. Senate LR# Bi			2. Name of Project					
lr2682 st	00572	lr2676	hb0652	Warner Manor				
3. Senate Bil	l Sponso	ors		House Bill Sponsors				
Madaleno				Carr				
4. Jurisdictio	<b>n</b> (Coun	ty or Balti	more City)	5. Requested Amount				
Montgomery County				\$1,000,000				
6. Purpose of	Bill							
Authorizing the creation of a State Debt not to exceed \$1,000,000, the proceeds to be used as a grant to the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission for the design, construction, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Warner Manor.					ssion for the design,			
7. Matching Fund								
Requirements:		Type:						
Equal			The grantee shall provide and expend a matching fund					
8. Special Pr	ovisions	3						
Histor	ical Eas	ement		X Non-Sectarian				
9. Contact Name and Title			<b>Contact Phone</b>	Email Address				
Joey Lampl		301-563-3414	Joey. Lampl@MontgomeryParks.org					
10. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization (Limit Length to Visible area)								

The Montgomery County Department of Parks is a key agency of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), the proud steward of over 34,000 acres of parkland. Our mission is to protect and interpret the county's valuable natural and cultural resources; balance the demand for recreation with the need for conservation; offer a variety of enjoyable recreational activities that encourage healthy lifestyles; and provide clean, safe, and accessible places for leisure-time activities.

The Department's Cultural Resources program exists to preserve and interpret the historical buildings and archaeological sites on parkland that best indicate the history of Montgomery County's rich heritage. The Warner Manor project supports the goals of the Department by creating a countywide public park with a pair of historic, interpreted buildings and public archaeological lab at its core, surrounding by a landscaped open space park.

## 11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit Length to Visible area)

Warner Manor, located on Carroll Place in the heart of the Kensington Historic District, was the home of Brainard Warner, the founder of the Town of Kensington, Maryland, and a significant figure in the development of Montgomery County. This 4.5-acre property was acquired by M-NCPPC in 2005-2006 through the Legacy Open Space program. Planning and design work for this new park has been underway since 2006 in close coordination with the Town of Kensington and other interested communities. The concept plan for the park, estimated to cost \$5 million when completed, will meet three goals: 1) to create a landscaped open space park that serves as a town green for Kensington and supports countywide events; 2) to provide historical and archaeological interpretation of this important historical site to county citizens; 3) to restore and rehabilitate the historic structures (the main house and carriage house) through adaptive reuse as public meeting space, public archaeology lab, and park staff offices. The project will convert a 13,000 square-foot historic house and carriage house into a working Parks stewardship office and public venue that will serve at least 40 people daily, and a landscaped green that can serve the 1,850 residents of the Town of Kensington and the nearly 1 million county residents through public events.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12. Estimated Capital Costs	
Acquisition	\$6,374,000
Design	\$660,000
Construction	\$5,000,000
Equipment	
Total	\$12,034,000
13. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding source	es and amounts.)
Source	Amount
MCCBL-LSI-Warner Manor Loan of 2004	\$100,000
MCCBL-LSI-Warner Manor Loan of 2006	\$150,000
M-NCPPC Restoration of Historic Structures (design work to date)	\$260,000
,	
Federal Grant (Save America's Treasures)	\$100,000
Warner Circle CIP: County Bonds or Current Revenue	\$3,650,000
Current Request for State Bond Bill	\$1,000,000
M-NCPPC Legacy Open Space Acquisition Funds	\$6,374,000
M-NCPPC Restoration of Historic Structures (pending)	\$400,000
Total	\$12,034,000

14. Proj	ect Schedul	e						
Begin	Design	Comple	ete De	sign	Begin Construc	ction	Complete Constructio	
Jan.	2009	Und	lerway	,	July 2011		July 2013	
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised			16. Current Number of People Served Annually at Project Site		Ser	17. Number of People to be Served Annually After the Project is Complete		
\$500,000		0		re	40 staff, plus1850 Town residents 5,000+ other annually			
				ecipient	ts in Past 15 Yea			
Legislat	ive Session	Amount		Purpose				
432-G06 2008)	`		0,000	Warner Manor - Planning, Design, Renovation			esign, Renovation	
046-G072 (amended \$150 2008)		0,000	Warner Manor - Planning, Design, Renovation					
,		0,000	Woodstock Equestrian Park					
432 \$400		0,000	Olney Skateboard Park					
19. Lega	l Name and	Address	of Gra	ntee	Project Addr	ess (If	f Different)	
20. Legis	slative Distr	ict in Whi	ch Pr	oject is	Located	1	18	
	l Status of C					Po 1		
Loc	al Govt.	FO	or Profit		Non Pro	lit	Federal	
22 Cran	X Itee Legal R	onroconto	tivo		23. If Match Includes Real Property:			
Name:	Derrick Ro	-	tative		Has An App	raisal		
Phone:	301-495-24				Been Done?		M-NCPPC parklan	
Address:			If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value					
Montgomery County Dept. of Parks M-NCPPC				N/A				
9500 Brunett Ave. Silver Spring, MD 20901								
Attention: Tin-Mala, Grants Manager								

24. Impact of Project	on Staffing and Opera	ating Cost at Projec	t Site			
Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	Current Operating Budget		Projected Operating Budget		
0	See above. Existing staff relocated here.			\$190,000		
25. Ownership of Pro					ice purposes)	
A. Will the grantee ov	\ <del>_</del>		mpro	ved?	Own	
B. If owned, does the	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			No	
C. Does the grantee in	~ <del>-</del>	• • •			No	
D. If property is own	ed by grantee and any	y space is to be lease	d, pro			
Le	Terms of Lease		Cost vered by Lease	Square Footage Leased		
N/A						
E. If property is lease	d by grantee – Provid	· ·				
Name (	of Leaser	Length of Lease		<b>Options to Renew</b>		
N/A						
26. Building Square F	Footage:					
Current Space GSF					24,000	
Space to Be Renovated	d GSF				13,000	
New GSF		D I C			8,000	
27. Year of Constructi Renovation, Restorati			1894			

28. Comments: (Limit Length to Visible area)
This project serves to activate very large, vacant historic buildings. It is essential to activate vacant buildings on parkland with appropriate uses to prevent deterioration.
When complete, this site is envisioned to serve all of Montgomery County in several ways: as open space to be programmed for public events, as indoor community public meeting space, as interpreted and functional historical buildings, and as a public educational resource. Further, the Cultural Resources park staff proposed to be housed here are responsible for park planning, natural resource stewardship, and cultural resource stewardship for the entire parks system, thus benefiting the entire county.